
 
 

12 November 2019 
 
 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

20 November 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul High (Chair), Noel Atkins (Vice-Chairman), 
Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Karen Harman, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman and Steve Wills 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 19 November 2019. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 16 October 2019, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  

 
5. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 36) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 5. 

 
6. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 18 November 2019. 
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 
  

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221006 
heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Mustafa Khan 
Lawyer 
01903 221358 
Mustafa.khan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee 
20 November 2019 

 
Agenda Item 5 

 
Ward: ALL 

 
Key Decision: Yes / No 

 
Report by the Director for Economy 

 
Planning Applications 

 
1 
Application Number:   AWDM/1435/19 Recommendation – Approve  
  
Site: Worthing Ice Rink, Steyne Garden, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Temporary ice rink at north end of Steyne Gardens 9th November 

2019 - 23rd February 2020 (and at the same time each year until 
2026). 

  
2 
Application Number:   AWDM/1409/19 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: 19 Rowlands Road, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Removal of fire damaged roof and replacement of entire roof 

including 1no. roof light to front and 1no. roof light to rear, rear 
facing dormer, conversion of existing 2 storey maisonette and 
ground floor shop store to a 7no. room HMO (Sui Generis), works to 
include replacement and additional windows and doors to North, 
East and South elevations. 

  
3 
Application Number:   AWDM/1322/19 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: Garage Blocks Rear of 174 to 228 Findon Road, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Partial demolition of garages; construction of a two storey building 

providing offices (Use Class B1) and alterations to form an 
associated storage building; solar panels; parking and public 
electric charging points with access from Cissbury Avenue. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

1

Agenda Item 5



Application Number:   AWDM/1448/19 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: Café, Worthing Pier, The Promenade, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Application for Listed Building Consent for provision of roller 

shutters to existing bar area. 
  

5 
Application Number:   AWDM/1589/19 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: 9 Surrey Street, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Replacement patio, rear patio doors and provision of access ramp 

and handrails. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2



1 
Application Number: AWDM/1435/19 Recommendation – APPROVE 
  
Site:  Worthing Ice Rink, Steyne Gardens, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Temporary ice rink at north end of Steyne Gardens 9th 

November 2019 - 23rd February 2020 (and at the same time 
each year until 2026) 

  
Applicant: Mr Richard Bradley Ward: Central 
Case Officer: Gary Peck   

 

 
 Not to Scale   
 

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
This application is brought before the Committee as the Council is the landowner. It 
should be noted that the planning application process is separate from any other 
agreements the Council may enter into as landowner. 
 
 
 
 

3



Proposal, Site and Surroundings     
 
This application seeks permission on a temporary basis for an ice rink at the northern 
end of Ste
[...]
vent Plan that has operated successfully over previous years. 
 
Given that any concerns can be controlled adequately by condition, it is 
recommended that permission is granted. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To GRANT permission 
 
Subject to Conditions:- 

6



 
01. Approved Plans  
 
02. The development hereby permitted shall only operate between the dates of 9th 

November 2019 – 23rd February 2020, and between the same dates in the 
years 2020/2021 to 2025/2026 inclusive. In each case, the buildings and works 
shall be removed and the land restored to a condition to be agreed with the 
Local Planning Authority no later than 15th March of each year. 

 
Reason:  Having regard to policies 5 and 16 of the Worthing Core Strategy and 
that permission would not be granted on a permanent basis for such 
development which is proposed on a temporary basis. 

 
03. The development hereby permitted for each temporary period shall be carried 

out in accordance with the event plan submitted 17 September 2019 unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:    In the interests of amenity. 

 
20th November 2019 

 
 
 
  

7



2 
Application Number: AWDM/1409/19 Recommendation – APPROVE     
  
Site: 19 Rowlands Road, Worthing 
  

Proposal: Removal of fire damaged roof and replacement of entire roof 
including 1no. roof light to front and 1no. roof light to rear, rear 
facing dormer, conversion of existing 2 storey maisonette and 
ground floor shop store to a 7no. room HMO (Sui Generis), works 
to include replacement and additional windows and doors to 
North, East and South elevations 
 

Applicant: Mr Wright Ward: Heene 

Case Officer: Jiyong Suh 

 
 Not to Scale  
 

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
 

8



Proposal, Site and Surroundings: 
 
The site is located on the southern side of Rowlands Road just outside of Worthing 
town centre within the Montague Street Conservatio
[...]
or result in ‘severe’ cumulative impacts on the operation of the  
highway network, therefore is not contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 109), and that there are no transport grounds to resist the proposal.”  
 
If the LPA are minded to approve the application, a condition to secure cycle parking 
is recommended.  
 
Adur and Worthing Councils: 
 
The Private Sector Housing team comments that the development creates an HMO 
which is licensable under the Housing Act 2004. The PSH team has no objection in 
principle subject to all the letting rooms meeting the minimum space standards of 
6.51sqm. If permission is granted, we would recommend that the applicant liaises 
with the PSH at their earliest opportunity and would expect an application for the 
licence in due course thereafter.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer (Public Health) has advised a precautionary 
condition relating to possible contamination as follows:- 
 
“If during development, any visible contaminated or odorous material, (for example, 
asbestos containing material, stained soil, petrol/diesel/solvent odour, underground 
tanks or associated pipework) not previously identified, is found to be present at the 
site, no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority) shall be carried out until it has been investigated by the developer. 
The Local Planning Authority must be informed immediately of the nature and degree 
of the contamination present and a method statement detailing how the unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with must be prepared and submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing before being implemented. If no such 
contaminated material is identified during the development, a statement to this effect 
must be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority.” 
 
The Planning Policy Officer comments:- 
 

10



I can confirm that the unit sits within the current secondary retail frontag
[...]
alterations to 
form an associated storage building; solar panels; parking 
and public electric charging points with access from Cissbury 
Avenue. 

  
Applicant: EV Charging Way Stations Ltd Ward: Offington 
Case Officer: Jackie Fox   

 

 
 Not to Scale  
 

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
Introduction 
 
Councillor Sparkes has requested that the application be reported to committee. 
 

15



Site and Surroundings 
  
The application site is situated to the rear of 174 to 228 Findon Road a row of 
commercial properties some with residential above on the east side of Findon Road. 
The commercial properties have an access road to the front (west) and the services 
road to the rear (east) 
 
The application site currently comprises 9 flat roof garages in the rear service area, 
in one block of three and one block of 6. Between the garages is an access to a 
further block of 5 garages. 
 
The service area is accessed off Cissbury Avenue: it is single vehicular entrance and 
exit. It has a range of single storey garages and storage buildings and is partly 
metalled and partly rough gravel. There are pedestrian entry points from the service 
area to the commercial frontage. 
 
The service yard is bordered to the east by residential gardens facing Cissbury 
Avenue and Lime Tree Avenue. 
 
Kings Parade is designated as a local shopping area 
 
Proposal 
 
The application proposes the demolition of the group of 6 garages and alteration of 
the block of 3 garages facing into the service area and erection of a part single storey, 
part two storey building to provide B1 offices, ancillary storage, four electric vehicle 
rapid charging points (EVCP) for public use and associated facilities. The access to 
the garage to the east would be maintained.  
 
The principal two storey office building (including toilet facilities for the EVCP’s) is a 
new structure, whereas the single storey storage building would be created from the 
existing three bay garage through conversion, adaptation and alterations forming a 
new mono-pitched roof 
 
The two storey building would have a maximum length of 29 metres, maximum width 
of 5.6 metres and maximum height to eaves and ridge of 5.8 metres and 8 metres 
respectively.  
 
The proposed building would have a gross internal area (GIA) of 171.6 square 
metres. 
 
The proposal includes solar panels to the roof and parking on the frontage for 8 
vehicles. Four of the parking space would have public electric charging points. 
 
The applicant’s agent has indicated in relation to the electric charging points that: 
 
The concept underlying this proposal is to promote sustainability and clean air 
initiatives through providing an important facility to support the increasing number of 
electric cars on the road. This unique proposal will suit customers who may wish to 
combine charging their vehicles with a visit to the adjoining shopping parade or those 
who may wish to park and then explore the nearby downs. The green credentials of 
the scheme would be further boosted through the installation of solar panels. 

16



 
Relevant Planning History:  
 
04/00583/FULL-Removal of 16 no. unused garages and construction of (500 square 
metres floor space) two storey building for financial / professional use (class A2 use),  
associated car parking and alterations to access road- REFUSED 
 
04/01216/FUL- Removal of 14 garages and construction of a two storey building with 
300 square metres of floor space for B1 (Office) use associated car parking and 
access road improvements- APPROVED 
 
AWDM/0657/19- Partial demolition of garages; construction of a two storey building 
providing a cafe (Use Class A3) and alterations to form an associated storage 
building; solar panels; parking and public electric charging points with access from 
Cissbury Avenue. REFUSED for the reasons below: 
 

1. The proposal for an A3 café use in the service area of Fin
[...]
osal is 
considered acceptable in terms of parking and access.  
 
Other issues 
 
Drainage 
 
Southern Water and local residents have raised that there is the potential for a public 
foul sewer to be within the site. This can be conditioned to ensure that details are 
submitted as appropriate 
 
 
Condition of the access Road 
 
It has been raised that the access/service road is in poor condition and this 
development would have further impact on its condition. The entrance with Cissbury 
Road is tarmacked; the proposed development would be just beyond the tarmacked 
area and is likely to be made good as part of any construction and refurbishment. 
This part of the access is within the applicants control and further details of materials 
and surfacing would be subject to condition.  
 
Recommendation 
 
APPROVE 
 
Subject to Conditions:- 
 
1. Approved Plans. 
2. Standard time limit. 
3. Details of a materials of the development 
4. Details of the surface materials of the vehicular access, manoeuvring and 

parking areas within the site and their surface water drainage. 
5. Details of hard and soft landscaping 
6. Details of the parking layout, potential overflow spaces and signage associated 

with the EV spaces 
7. No external lighting or floodlighting shall be installed except in accordance with 

details.   

24



8. No customer trade or business (including arrival, reception or dispatch of 
deliveries) for the B1 use shall take place on the premises outside the hours of:- 

 8.00 am and 18.00 pm of the same day, Monday to Saturday  
 Nor at any time Sundays and Bank Holidays 
9. The Vehicle Charging Points shall only be used between the hours of 7.00 am 

and 23.00 pm  
10. Use Class B1 only 
11. Details of the public sewer to be determined prior to commencement and  

No development or tree planting should be carried out within 3 metres of the 
external edge of the public foul gravity sewer without consent from Southern 
Water. 
No soakaway, swales, ponds, watercourses or any other surface water retaining 
or conveying features should be located within 5 metres of a public sewer. 
All existing infrastructure should be protected during the course of construction 
works. 

12. Car Parking constructed in accordance with the approved site plan. 
13. Covered and secure cycle parking to be provided 
14. Provide a scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the local 

planning authority for attenuating all external fixed plant. The scheme shall have 
regard to the principles of BS4142: 2014 

15. All works of demolition and construction, including the use of plant and   
machinery and any deliveries or collections necessary for implementation of this 
consent shall be limited to the following times: Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 
Hours, Saturday 09:00 to 13:00 Hours with no work permitted on Sundays or on 
Bank or Public Holidays 

16. If during development, any visible contaminated or odorous material, (for 
example, asbestos containing material, stained soil, petrol/diesel/solvent odour, 
underground tanks or associated pipework) not previously identified, is found to 
be present at the site, no further development (unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until it has been 
investigated by the developer. The Local Planning Authority must be informed 
immediately of the nature and degree of the contamination present and a 
method statement detailing how the unsuspected contamination shall be dealt 
with must be prepared and submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
approval in writing before being implemented. If no such contaminated material 
is identified during the development, a statement to this effect must be submitted 
in writing to the Local Planning Authority 

17. Construction Management plan to be submitted to include: 
- The anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during 

construction - HGV construction traffic routings shall be designed to 
minimise journey distance through the AQMA's.  

- The method of access and routing of vehicles during construction, 
- The parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors,  
- The loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste, 
- The storage of plant and materials used in construction of the development,  
- The erection and maintenance of security hoarding,  
- A commitment to no burning on site,  
- The provision of wheel washing facilities and other works required to mitigate 

the impact of construction upon the public highway (including the provision 
of temporary Traffic Regulation Orders),  

- Details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works. 
- Methods to control dust from the site 

25



 
20th November 2019 

 
 
 
  

26



4 
Application Number: AWDM/1448/19 Recommendation – APPROVE     
  
Site: Café, Worthing Pier, The Promenade, Worthing 
  

Proposal: Application for Listed Building Consent for provision of roller 
shutters to existing bar area. 
 

Applicant: Mr Simon Grey Ward: Central 

Case Officer: Jiyong Suh 
 

 

 
 Not to Scale 
 

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
 
 
 

27



Proposal, Site and Surroundings: 
 
The Pavilion Cafe is located at the eastern end of Worthing Pier adjacent to the main 
commercial shopping street in Worthing town centre. The building is a Grade II listed 
building and is located within the South Street Conservation Area. The building 
consists of the cafe and the Pavilion Theatre.  
 
The building is described in the Listing as:-  
 
“Shoreward or Pierfoot Pavilion 1926. Stucco to walls, metal clad roofs. Consists of 
a polygonal hall with an oval vestibule on the shore-side, and two square side 
pavilions joined to it by concave quadrant pilastrades. The vestibule is of 5 bays 
externally, separated by engaged Corinthian columns over which the entablature 
breaks. Festooned frieze. Central thre
[...]
 for the café to comply 
with fire regulations. The shutters are proposed to be grey and the works will be 
undertaken as part of a refurbishment of the café which will include the painting of 
the woodwork (doors, frames, skirting etc.) to match. The existing timber shutters are 
an attractive feature of the café and it would be a shame to lose them. However, they 
are a later addition, not historically significant and the fabric of the building would not 
be affected by the works. These works will allow the café to operate safely which will 
also minimise harm to the listed building should a fire occur.  
 
The application is therefore considered to be acceptable.  
 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
The application should be approved subject to conditions.  
 
Recommendation 
 

29



APPROVE subject to Conditions:- 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. Standard Time Limit 
 

20th November 2019 

 
 
 
  

30



5 
Application Number: AWDM/1589/19 Recommendation – APPROVE     
  
Site: 9 Surrey Street, Worthing 
  

Proposal: Replacement patio, rear patio doors and provision of access 
ramp and handrails. 

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Paul Gibbs 

 
Ward: 

 
Central 

Case Officer: Jiyong Suh 

 

 
 Not to Scale 
 

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
 
 
 
Proposal, Site and Surroundings: 

31



 
The property is located on the western side of Surrey Street in Worthing town centre 
within the Marine Parade and Hinterland Conservation Area. The site is part of a row 
of two storey terrace buildings built in the eighties for the use of the elderly. The 
application relates to a ground floor flat in the southern-most part of the terrace, 
adjacent to a car park.  
 
A new ramp is proposed that will extend from the front door on a low platform and run 
along the side of the plot, adjacent to the boundary fence, toward the rear for access 
the bin store. Railings will be installed to the platform and path. An existing gate on 
the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in the Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall on 

20 November 2019 
 

 
Councillor Paul High 

Councillor Noel Atkins 
 

Councillor Paul Baker 
Councillor Jim Deen 
Councillor Karen Harman 
 

Councillor Martin McCabe 
Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 

  
 
WBC-PC/39/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
WBC-PC/40/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors Paul High and Helen Silman declared an interest in item 5.2, AWDM/1409/19, as 
Heene Ward Councillors. 
  
Councillors Steve Wills and Noel Atkins declared an interest in item 5.2, AWDM/1409/19, as 
residents in Heene Ward. 
 
Councillor Noel Atkins and Paul High also declared an interest as Members of West Sussex 
County Council. 
 
WBC-PC/41/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 October  2019 
be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
WBC-PC/42/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
WBC-PC/43/19-20   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
APPENDIX 
 

 
1 

 

Application No. AWDM/1435/19 

Site: Worthing Ice Rink, Steyne Gardens 



 

 
2 

 

Proposal: Temporary ice rink at north end of Steyne Gardens 9th November 2019 - 
23rd February 2020 (and at the same time each year until 2026). 

 
The Planning Services Manager advised there was nothing further to add to the report as 
published so began his presentation by showing Members an aerial view of the site, various 
plans and photographs. 
 
The Officer outlined the application and advised that, as concerns had been raised regarding 
the condition of Steyne Gardens following the marquee’s removal, conditions 2 and 3 had 
been added should the application be granted. 
 
There was a further representation from Mr Richard Bradley, the applicant. 
 
Members raised a number of queries with the applicant which were answered to their 
satisfaction. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee Members unanimously agreed the rink was an asset to 
the town and were happy to support the application. 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 
01. Approved Plans  
 
02. The development hereby permitted shall only operate between the dates of 9th 
November 2019 – 23rd February 2020, and between the same dates in the years 2020/2021 
to 2025/2026 inclusive. In each case, the buildings and works shall be removed and the land 
restored to a condition to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority no later than 15th 
March of each year. 
 
Reason:  Having regard to policies 5 and 16 of the Worthing Core Strategy and that 
permission would not be granted on a permanent basis for such development which is 
proposed on a temporary basis. 
 
03. The development hereby permitted for each temporary period shall be carried out in 
accordance with the event plan submitted 17 September 2019 unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:    In the interests of amenity. 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 

Application No. AWDM/1409/19 



 

 
3 

 

Site: 19 Rowlands Road, Worthing 

Proposal: Removal of fire damaged roof and replacement of entire roof including 1no. 
roof light to front and 1no. roof light to rear, rear facing dormer, conversion 
of existing 2 storey maisonette and ground floor shop store to a 7no. room 
HMO (Sui Generis), works to include replacement and additional windows 
and doors to North, East and South elevations. 

 
The Planning Services Manager advised Members of one further consultation response 
received since publication of the report - Southern Water had raised no objection to the 
application. 
 
An aerial view of the site, photographs and plans were shown to assist Members in their 
consideration of the proposal.   
 
The Officer’s recommendation was for approval. 
 
Members raised queries on the presentation for clarification, which included the potential 
inadequacy of facilities and space in the HMO; any involvement with the Council’s Housing 
Team and the necessary HMO space standard requirements. 
 
There were further representations from: 
 
Objectors: Lee Boddy 
  Philippa Denyer 
 
The Chairman accepted a petition from one of the objectors, with 125 signatures, which had 
been referred to in the report.  
 
Supporters: Lawrence Wright (applicant) 
  Nigel Batchelor (architect) 
 
The applicant and architect answered a number of queries raised by some Members.  One 
query was in relation to the provisions provided for the number of occupants, potentially 13 
occupants in a 7 room property.  The applicant accepted there could possibly be more 
occupants in residence however, he advised each room would have a basin installed and felt 
the provisions provided would be adequate.  Another Member raised the question of fire 
safety within HMOs with the applicant.  The Planning Services Manager confirmed not a 
planning matter but advised there were obligations on landlords to comply with building 
regulations and Housing Acts. 
 
Members began their debate on the proposal, with some Members still concerned by the 
shared facilities being provided for future occupants and the potential impact on crime and 
disorder in the area.  However, a Member felt it was unfair to equate all HMOs with crime 
and disorder and that HMOs were still important for providing a certain type of 
accommodation in Worthing.  Some felt that a planning application for a lesser number of 
self-contained flats would have been preferable. 
 
In conclusion, the majority of the Committee Members voted to refuse the application on the 
grounds of overdevelopment and poor standard of accommodation.  The Officer suggested 



 

 
4 

 

the precise wording of the refusal reasons be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee Members overturned the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application and REFUSED on the grounds of overdevelopment and poor standard of 
accommodation.  It was agreed the precise wording of the refusal reasons would be agreed 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
Refusal reason agreed as: 
 
The change of use to provide a 7 room House of Multiple Occupation would result in an 
unacceptable overdevelopment of the site due to the number of bedrooms proposed and 
their unsatisfactory relationship with the proposed communal areas which would be 
detrimental to the residential amenity of the occupiers of the property. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to policy 8 of the Worthing Core Strategy which seeks the provision of high 
quality homes to address the needs of the community. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
5 

 

3 
 

Application No. AWDM/1322/19 

Site: Garage Blocks rear of 174 to 228 Findon Road 

Proposal: Partial demolition of garages; construction of a two storey building providing 
offices (Use Class B1) and alterations to form an associated storage 
building; solar panels; parking and public electric charging points with 
access from Cissbury Avenue. 

 
Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes had requested the application be considered at Committee.  
 
The Planning Services Manager made reference to a late representation, in the form of a 
letter of objection from the Chairman of Findon Valley Residents’ Association, which had 
been circulated to Members of the Committee by the Democratic Services Officer.  
 
The Officer outlined the application, and included an aerial view of the site, plans and 
photographs, to assist Members in consideration of the application. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation was for approval. 
 
Members raised queries with the Officer which included access to the site and its width; the 
applicant’s overall control of the site and proposed type of charging points.  The Officer 
answered the queries to their satisfaction. 
 
Ward Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes addressed the Committee and confirmed the Findon 
Valley Residents’ Association had requested the application be considered at Committee. 
 
There was a further representation from Andrew White (agent). 
 
Members unanimously voted in favour of the application as believed would enhance the area 
and welcomed the inclusion of 4 electric charging points. 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved Plans. 
2. Standard time limit. 
3. Details of a materials of the development 
4. Details of the surface materials of the vehicular access, manoeuvring and parking 

areas within the site and their surface water drainage. 
5. Details of hard and soft landscaping 
6. Details of the parking layout, potential overflow spaces and signage associated with 

the EV spaces 
7. No external lighting or floodlighting shall be installed except in accordance with 

details.   
8. No customer trade or business (including arrival, reception or dispatch of deliveries) 

for the B1 use shall take place on the premises outside the hours of:- 



 

 
6 

 

 8.00 am and 18.00 pm of the same day, Monday to Saturday  
 Nor at any time Sundays and Bank Holidays 
9. The Vehicle Charging Points shall only be used between the hours of 7.00 am and 

23.00 pm  
10. Use Class B1 only 
11. Details of the public sewer to be determined prior to commencement and  

No development or tree planting should be carried out within 3 metres of the external 
edge of the public foul gravity sewer without consent from Southern Water. 
No soakaway, swales, ponds, watercourses or any other surface water retaining or 
conveying features should be located within 5 metres of a public sewer. 
All existing infrastructure should be protected during the course of construction works. 

12. Car Parking constructed in accordance with the approved site plan. 
13. Covered and secure cycle parking to be provided 
14. Provide a scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 

authority for attenuating all external fixed plant. The scheme shall have regard to the 
principles of BS4142: 2014 

15. All works of demolition and construction, including the use of plant and   machinery 
and any deliveries or collections necessary for implementation of this consent shall be 
limited to the following times: Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 Hours, Saturday 09:00 
to 13:00 Hours with no work permitted on Sundays or on Bank or Public Holidays 

16. If during development, any visible contaminated or odorous material, (for example, 
asbestos containing material, stained soil, petrol/diesel/solvent odour, underground 
tanks or associated pipework) not previously identified, is found to be present at the 
site, no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority) shall be carried out until it has been investigated by the developer. 
The Local Planning Authority must be informed immediately of the nature and degree 
of the contamination present and a method statement detailing how the unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with must be prepared and submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing before being implemented. If no such 
contaminated material is identified during the development, a statement to this effect 
must be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority 

17. Construction Management plan to be submitted to include: 
 The anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during construction - 

HGV construction traffic routings shall be designed to minimise journey distance 
through the AQMA's.  

 The method of access and routing of vehicles during construction, 
 The parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors,  
 The loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste, 
 The storage of plant and materials used in construction of the development,  
 The erection and maintenance of security hoarding,  
 A commitment to no burning on site,  
 The provision of wheel washing facilities and other works required to mitigate the 

impact of construction upon the public highway (including the provision of temporary 
Traffic Regulation Orders),  

 Details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works. 
 Methods to control dust from the site 

 
 
 
 

4 
 



 

 
7 

 

Application No. AWDM/1448/19 

Site: Cafe, Worthing Pier, The Promenade  

Proposal: Application for Listed Building Consent for provision of roller shutters to 
existing bar area. 

 
 
The Planning Services Manager briefly outlined the report, showing an aerial view of the site 
and photographs. 
 
The Committee Members vote unanimously in favour of the application. 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved plans 
2. Standard Time Limit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
8 

 

5 
 

Application No. AWDM/1589/19 

Site: 9 Surrey Street, Worthing 

Proposal: Replacement patio, rear patio doors and provision of access ramp and 
handrails. 

 
The Planning Services Manager briefly outlined the report, showing an aerial view of the site, 
plans and photographs. 
 
The Committee Members vote unanimously in favour of the application. 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. Standard Time Limit 
 
WBC-PC/44/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 
 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.25 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


